modeling, a combination of standard scenarios and non-standard scenarios relevant to the local market are used.

 The standard scenarios monitored monthly include a 100 basis points parallel fall or rise in interest/profit rates

and a 25 basis points fall or rise in interest/profit rates at the beginning of each quarter for the next 12 months.

 The scenarios assume no management action. Hence, they do not incorporate actions that would be taken by the

business units to mitigate the impact of the interest/profit rate risk. In reality, the business units would

proactively seek to change the interest/profit rate profile to minimise losses and to optimise net revenues. Other

simplifying assumptions are made, including that all positions run to maturity.

The interest/profit rate sensitivities set out in the table below are illustrative only and are based on simplified

scenarios.

(iii) Sensitivity of projected Net Interest/Finance Income

Change in projected net interest/finance income in  next 12 months arising from a shift in profit rates of:

 Group (RM’000)

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM  274,428   (274,913) 263,006 (262,946)

USD  88,970   (77,975) 34,275 (18,468)

Others  3,980   (2,428) 3,568 (70)

  367,378 (355,316) 300,849 (281,484)

 Bank (RM’000)

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM  229,336   (229,856) 250,699 (250,660)

USD  80,009   (71,097) 29,325 (16,337)

Others  173   506  3,887 (419)

  309,518 (300,447) 283,911 (267,416)

The increase or decline in economic value for upward and downward rate shocks for measuring interest rate

risk/rate of return risk in the banking book are as follows:

Change in projected economic value of equity arising from a shift in profit rates of :

 Group (RM’000)

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +200bps -200bps +200bps -200bps

RM  302,393   (345,592) 272,154 (268,187)

USD  99,358   (95,037) 118,937 (97,284)

Others  43,199   (30,239) 80,285 (48,114)

  444,950 (470,868) 471,376 (413,585)

84

HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad

127776-V

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

4 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

d) Market risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Sensitivity of projected Net Interest/Finance Income (Cont’d)

 Bank (RM’000)

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +200bps -200bps +200bps -200bps

RM  341,272   (384,471) 342,958 (352,573)

USD  120,957   (103,677) 111,168 (91,304)

Others  34,559   (25,919) 72,857 (44,566)

  496,788 (514,067) 526,983 (488,443)

(iv) Sensitivity of reported reserves in “other comprehensive income” to interest/profit rate movements

Sensitivity of reported reserves in “other comprehensive income” to interest/profit rate movements are monitored

on a monthly basis by assessing the expected reduction in valuation of available-for-sale portfolios and cash flow

hedges to parallel movements of plus or minus 100 basis points in all yield curves.

 Group (RM’000)

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM (129,935) 129,935 (123,280) 123,280

USD (1,296) 1,296 - -

  (131,231) 131,231 (123,280) 123,280

 Bank (RM’000)

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Basis point parallel shift in yield curve +100bps -100bps +100bps -100bps

RM (99,586) 99,586 (88,343) 88,343

USD (1,296) 1,296 - -

  (100,882) 100,882 (88,343) 88,343

(v) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises as a result of movements in the relative value of currencies. In addition to VAR and

stress testing, the Group and the Bank controls the foreign exchange risk within the trading portfolio by limiting

the open exposure to individual currencies, and on an aggregate basis.

 Group (RM’000)

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Appreciation/depreciation +1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact to profit after income tax expense 899 (899) (385) 385

 Bank (RM’000)

 31-Dec-15 31-Dec-14

Appreciation/depreciation +1% -1% +1% -1%

Impact to profit after income tax expense 795 (795) (312) 312

Change in foreign exchange rate has no impact to other comprehensive income as at the reporting date (2014:

NIL).

85

HSBC Bank Malaysia Berhad

127776-V

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont’d)

4 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

d) Market risk management (Cont’d)

(v) Foreign exchange risk (Cont’d)

The Group and the Bank measure the foreign exchange sensitivity based on the foreign exchange net open

positions (including foreign exchange structural position) under an adverse movement in all foreign currencies

against the functional currency – RM. The result implies that the Group and the Bank may be subject to